
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 5:00 pm on 
Friday 30 October 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm Friday 30 October 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 



 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 
2020. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of public 
participation at remote meetings. The deadline for registering at this 
meeting is Friday 30 October 2020.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting whose 
details can be found at the foot of the agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed 
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings 
and decisions. 
 

4. Scarborough Bridge to Bootham Park Cycle 
Route Improvements  

(Pages 9 - 34) 

 This report outlines a series of proposals to improve and promote a 
pedestrian and cycle route between York Station and Bootham Park / 
York Hospital. 
 

5. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Wigginton 
Road / Crichton Avenue YK2221  

(Pages 35 - 58) 

 This report proposes the refurbishment of the Traffic Signal Controls at 
the Junction of Wiggington road and Crichton Avenue. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Economy & Place Transport Capital 
Programme – 2020/21 Monitor 1  

(Pages 59 - 74) 

 This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2020/21 
Economy & Place Transport Capital programme, and proposes 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery allocations.  
 

7. Greendykes Lane – Proposed Puffin 
Pedestrian Crossing  

(Pages 75 - 88) 

 This report presents the outcome of the feasibility study, likely cost, and 
impact of providing a pedestrian puffin crossing on Green Dykes Lane, 
near its junction with Thief Lane. 
 

8. York Road, Haxby – Proposed Zebra Crossing  (Pages 89 - 102) 
 This report presents the findings of the preliminary investigations in to 

the feasibility, likely cost, and impact of providing a Zebra crossing on 
York Road, Haxby, near its junction with Calf Close. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 20 October 2020 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
He declared a personal non-prejudicial and non-pecuniary 
interest in Agenda Item 5. The Emergency Active Travel Fund, 
in that he had regularly attended the meetings of the York Cycle 
Campaign and the York Bus Forum; both of which had made 
written and verbal representations at this meeting. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 8 
September 2020 be approved and signed at a later 
date by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
27. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Agenda item 4). Hopgrove Lane South - Proposed Left Turn 
Lane at the junction of Malton Road. 

Dr Karen Nash, local resident, spoke in support of this prop
[...]
l decision making 
process. 
 

(vi)  Noted the list of schemes applied for to DFT under 
Emergency Active Travel 2 and agreed to write to the 
Secretary of State and request this scheme is fast tracked. 

 
Reason: To enable work to commence as quickly as 
possible implementing new safe routes within the 
timescales required. 
 

(vii)  Agreed to commence design work on some of the 
schemes within the EATF 2 programme, with initial design 
work on the A1237 scheme for safer walking and cycling 
on the bridge over the river and railway in particular, with a 
decision about implementing these schemes to be made 
at a future Decision Session, if funding is identified. 

 
 

Page 7



Reason: This would allow timely delivery of the schemes 
if EATF tranche 2 funding is forthcoming or schemes are 
otherwise identified as priority for other funding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 10.55 am]. 

Page 8



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for   3 November 2020 
Transport      
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 

 

 
Scarborough Bridge to Bootham Park Cycle & Pedestrian Route 
Improvements  
 
Summary 

1. This report outlines a series of proposals to improve and promote a 
pedestrian and cycle route between York Station and Bootham Park 
/ York Hospital.  This scheme will complement and enhance the 
approaches to the recently completed and award winning1 
Scarborough Bridge upgrade from the city centre with the following 
improvements proposed: 

A. Junction of Bootham / St. Mary’s / The Drive – proposed 
signalisation of this junction to provide a controlled exit and 
safer crossing of the A19 Bootham.  

B. Ramp from Marygate Lane to St. Mary’s / St. Mary’s Lane – 
proposed new ramp over the existing steps, utilising St. Mary’s 
as a quiet cycle/pedestrian and accessible route. 

C. Railway Walk – proposed relining of Marygate car park to 
enable a widening of the existing shared-use path which 
borders the car park and the railway embankment.  

2. Following public consultation undertaken recently, approval is now 
sought from the Executive Member for Transport to proceed with 
the final detailed design and proceed to the construction stage of 
these projects. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i) Consider the results of public consultation on these proposals; 

ii)  Approve the proposed schemes as outlined and progress to 
detailed design; 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 
 

iii)  Approve the construction of the proposed schemes as outlined, 
if no significant changes are needed as a result of the detailed 
design. 
 

Reason: The recommended schemes will enhance and promote a 
cycle/pedestrian and accessible route from York Station to Bootham 
Park and York Hospital, whilst complementing the recent upgrade of 
Scarborough Bridge and it’s approaches from the city centre.  The 
improvements to this route will improve access and options for 
active travel users – cyclists and pedestrians, as well as those with 
mobility issues. 
 

Background 

4. The £4.4 million Scarborough Bridge upgrade was completed in 
August 2019 and has transformed sustainable access between York 
Station and York Central development site, and sites across the 
river Ouse such as the city centre and York Hospital.  The scheme 
delivered a new wider shared-use foot and cycle bridge 
incorporating ramped access and which replaced the former 
substandard narrow footbridge which could only previously be 
accessed by steep narrow stairs from the flood-prone riverside.  
This successful project has received a number of accolades 
throughout 2020 to date1. 

5. An opportunity arose through the Department for Transport’s 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) - which aims to drive up 
productivity through improved public and sustainable transport 
connections between urban centres and suburbs - and is part of the 
Gove
[...]
shed. 
 

3. Although the programme is primarily about asset renewal, there is scope 
to take advantage of ‘easy wins’ whilst refurbishing the equipment. To 
that end, an option which looks to include new pedestrian crossing 
facilities has been proposed as one of the two options put forward. 
 
A decision is required to approve the proposed alterations. 

 
Recommendations 
 

4. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
Approve Option 2 including the additional TRO implementation/extension 
for no waiting at any time along the south west access road as noted at 
points 24 and 25 of this paper.  
 
Reason: This option achieves the core aim of replacing the life-expired 
traffic signal asset such that it can continue be operated and repaired 
economically. 
 
This option also includes the introduction of pedestrian crossings at the 
junction which provides further benefits for users and links directly with 
the CYC Council Plan in its aim to improve opportunities for Getting 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 

 

around Sustainably. This addition is generally supported by those 
individuals and groups responding to the preliminary design consultation 
however, concerns were raised about the impact these changes would 
have on general traffic and bus journey times. 
 

Background 
 
5. A report was brought to the Executive Member for Transport and 

Planning on 12th November 2015 to seek approval to undertake the 5-
year ‘TSAR’ (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme. 
 

6. This programme entails a replacement of life expired traffic signal assets 
around York. The focus is on replacing equipment that is liable to 
imminent failure, rather than seeking to improve congestion or achieve a 
similar transport improvement goal. However, where ‘easy wins’ can be 
achieved at the same time as replacing obsolete equipment, these will 
be taken advantage of. 
 

7. To date, 33 sets of signals have been refurbished and a further 5 are 
programmed in for the 20/21 financial year.  

 
Consultation  
 
8. Due to the possible introduction of pedestrian crossings at the location 

alongside previous issues regarding vehicle capacity at the junction, a 
consultation has been carried out to offer local ward councillors, internal 
and external stakeholders an opportunity to have their say on the 
proposed scheme. 
 

9. A summary of the consultation feedback can be found in Annex A. 
 

Options 
 

10. The following options are available: 
 

11. Option 1 – Approve the proposed like for like signal refurbishment shown 
in the drawing at Annex B 
 

12. Option 2 – Approve the proposed signal refurbishment with additional 
controlled pedestrian crossings shown in the drawing at Annex C 
 

13. Option 3 – Do not approve either of the proposed signal refurbishments 
presented. 

Page 36



 

 

Analysis 
 
Option 1 
 
Description of Changes 
 

 
14. Refurbishment of all on site Traffic Signal Equipment 
 
15. The estimated cost of the work to the Traffic Signal at the junction of 

Wigginton Road and Crichton Avenue detailed in Annex B is 
£120,000.00 
 

Reasoning 
 

16. Replacement of the traffic signal technology is the fundamental purpose 
of this project, as per item 6. 

 
Impact on vehicular traffic 

 
17. This option has no direct impact on vehicular capacity at the junction 

however the update of the site will establish a link to the communications 
network to ensure reliable fault monitoring and better junction monitoring. 
 
 

Impact on Pedestrians 
 
18. The option will have no impact on Pedestrians 
 
Impact on Cyclists 
 
19. The option will have no impact on Cyclists 
 
Safety Considerations 
 
20. Input on this preliminary design was sought from City of York Council’s 

Road Safety Audit team who indicated the design should provide minimal 
benefits but does not address the safety of pedestrians crossing Crichton 
Avenue or the uncontrolled use of the scrap yard arm. 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

 

Option 2 
 
Description of Changes 
 
21.
[...]
I
N

T
O

N
 
R

O
A

D

PROPOSED WHITE MARKINGS

EXISTING WHITE MARKINGS

PROPOSED DOUBLE YELLOW LINES

EXISTING DOUBLE YELLOW LINES

PROPOSED KERB

PROPOSED TRO TO EXTEND

DOUBLE YELLOW LINES

A

C

C

E

S

S

 

R

O

A

D

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

3 November 2020 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy & Place 
 

 Transport Capital Programme – 2020/21 Monitor 1 Report 

Summary 

1. This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2020/21 Economy 
& Place Transport Capital programme, and proposes adjustments to 
scheme allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and delivery 
allocations.  
 

2. The report also provides an update on the progress of schemes in the 
Emergency Active Travel Fund programme.  
 
Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

1) Approve the amendments to the 2020/21 Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme.  

2) Note the progress of schemes in the Transport Capital Programme 
and the Emergency Active Travel Fund programme.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in York’s 
third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes 
identified in the council’s Transport Programme.  

Background 

4. The COVID-19 lockdown significantly affected the capacity of the 
Transport and Highways teams to deliver the schemes in the Transport 
Capital Programme. Although progress has been maintained on many of 
the schemes resources had to be redirected to deliver additional urgent 
items, such as the Emergency Active Travel Fund schemes, in direct 
response to the outbreak. At the same time delivery capacity continues to 
be affected by social distancing and self isolation requirements. This has 

Page 59 Agenda Item 6



 

placed a significant amount of pressure on the Transport team who have 
worked at speed to deliver multiple schemes which under normal 
cir
[...]
es

0 0

0 Total Major Schemes 20,808 20,808

0 0

Council Resources

Local Transport Plan

Page 3 of 4

Page 73



Annex 2

20/21 

Consol. 

Budget

Draft M1 

Budget

£1,000s £1,000s

0 0

0 0

Scheme 

Ref
2020/21 Transport Capital Programme Funding Source

Emergency Active Travel Fund Tranche 1

EATF Tranche 1

0 Capital Grant

0 Space For Pedestrians

0 Bishopthorpe Road

0 Pedestrian Pinch Points

0 City Centre Traffic signals

0 Footstreet Enhancements

0 Pedestrian High Flow Areas

0 Extension (Blake Street/Lendal)

0 Extension (Goodramgate/Colliergate/Church St)

0 Extention to Castlegate

0 Extention to Fossgate

0 Staffing of entry points

0 Park & Cycle Corridor Improvements

0 Shipton Road

0 Tadcaster Road

0 Malton Road

0 General Cycle Network  Improvements

0 Castle Mills Bridge (Westbound)

0
North South City Centre Cycle Route inc. Navigation 

Road measures

0 Coppergate One Way with Contraflow Cycle Route

0
Improved signage on City Centre Bridges (Lendal, Ouse, 

Skeldergate) 

0 The Groves Experimental TRO 

0 Cycle Parking (City Centre)

0 Sheffield Stands

0 Park & Ride Cycle Parking

0 Rawcliffe Bar

0 Monks Cross

0 Askham Bar

0 Cycle Counters

Total EATF Tranche 1 156

0 0

0 Total Programme 28,769 28,835

0 0

0 Overprogramming 231 141

0 0

0 Total Budget 28,538 28,694

156 Government Grant

Page 4 of 4

Page 74



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport  

03 November 2020 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Economy and Place 

 

Ward Committee scheme FS-19-05 / HR-19-06: 

Green Dykes Lane – Proposed Puffin Pedestrian Crossing 

Summary 

1. This report presents the outcome of the feasibility study, likely 
cost, and impact of providing a pedestrian puffin crossing on 
Green Dykes Lane, near its junction with Thief Lane.  

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve Option 1 detailed 
below and the design shown in Annex A.   

Reason: to provide a safe and formal crossing point on Green 
Dykes Lane, which is in close proximity to the University of York 
and a local primary school. 

Background 

3. Over the years, City of York Council have received several 
requests for formal crossing facilities or a school crossing patrol 
(or both) to be provided on Green Dykes Lane, in the vicinity of the 
Thief Lane junction, to cater mostly for children being taken to St 
Lawrence’s CE Primary School by their parents.  Several changes 
have been made at the Green Dykes Lane / Thief Lane / 
University Road junction over the years.  

4. Prior to 2002 alterations were made to the Green Dykes Lane 
kerb-line to build it out and reduce the crossing distance. Red anti-
skid surfacing was also applied across the crossing to highlight its 
presence.  

Page 75 Agenda Item 7



 

5. Between 2012 and 2014 an extended Keep Clear area was put in 
on the downhill side of Green Dykes Lane to stop queuing traffic 
which had backed up from the Hull Road junction from blocking 
the left and right turning traffic emerging from the western side of 
Thief Lane.  

6. The junction has been investigated as a potential site for a school 
crossing patrol but was deemed to be too difficult to patrol as there 
are too many traffic movements for the patroller to take into 
consideration, so they would have to be located further down 
Green Dykes Lane away from the crossing desire line. 

7. In November 2018 local ward members (Hull Road and 
Fishergate) commissioned a crossing assessment for the junction.  
Surveys were then undertaken and these are outlined in the 
‘Traffic Surveys’ section.  

Feasibility Assessment  

8. As part of the feasibility study the following key pieces of work 
have been undertaken 

 Developing an outline design 

 Detailed traffic and pedestrian surveys  

 A Statutory undertakers utility search (to assess the extent and 
likely cost of protecting or diverting underground services 
affected by the scheme) 

 Undertaking a Road Safety Audit, t
[...]
 the junction of Thief Lane due to the existence 
of significant utility apparatus and chambers in the verges. 

 
Options 
 

32. The options available to the Executive Member are:  
 

 Option 1 – approve the scheme as shown in Annex A. This 
course of action is recommended because the scheme cannot 
be accommodated elsewhere due to the existence of utility 
apparatus and chambers, and physical features such as 
driveways and trees etc. 

 

 Option 2 – approve the scheme as shown in Annex A, but with 
minor amendments. These amendments would be subject to a 
subsequent Technical Review by officers to ensure there were 
no significant drawbacks. If the Review found them to be 
acceptable, then those measures would be included in the 
scheme for implementation.  

 

 Option 3 – do nothing. This is not recommended because there 
currently is no formal crossing facility in this area, which is a 
major route to the University of York and a local school, with a 
large number of pedestrians needing to cross safely, who are 
currently unable to do so.  The proposal to install a puffin 
crossing is also fully supported by local ward members. 

 
Analysis 

Option 1 

33. The advantages of Option 1 are that it provides a formal crossing 
facility that will be safer than the existing informal crossing for 
residents, especially parents and children on the way to and from 
school and for students walking between the University and their 
accommodation or the shops and other facilities on Hull Road.  
Improved safety will encourage more parents to walk their children 
to the nearby primary school which will have knock-on effects by 
reducing traffic around the school entrance at school start and 
finish times and improved air-quality as a result. The crossing will 
also concentrate crossing movements to one location rather than 
users crossing at various locations up Green Dykes Lane. 

Page 82



 

34. The disadvantage of this option is that it removes parking from 
Gre
[...]
on with Calf Close.  

2. Recommendations 

The Executive Member is asked to approve the scheme shown in 
Annex A:   

Reason: to provide a safe and formal crossing point on York Road, 
Haxby, a road which is in close proximity the three local schools, a 
local residential home for the elderly, and Ethel Ward playing field 
which is the largest leisure facility in Haxby. 

3. Background 

 A petition containing 1052 signatures was received by council 
officers on 7th March 2018. The petition outlined the issues facing 
residents who have a need to cross York Road and requested that 
the Council provide a formal crossing on the stretch of road 
between the Ethel Ward playing field and Holly Tree Lane.  

 The petition was reported to the Executive Member for Transport 
in May 2018. Approval was given for officers to undertake a formal 
pedestrian crossing assessment on the suggested section of York 
Road. Surveys of both vehicles and pedestrians were undertaken 
to enable the most appropriate pedestrian crossing facility and 
location for such a facility to be determined. 

Page 89 Agenda Item 8



 

 The results of the assessment were reported back to the 
Executive Member in November 2018 and stated that a controlled 
crossing (zebra or puffin) could be justified either immediately 
north of Calf Close or immediately north of Holly Tree Lane. The 
Executive Member authorised officers to undertake further 
investigations to determine the most appropriate site for the 
crossing.      

4. Feasibility Assessment  

As part of the feasibility study the following key pieces of work have 
been undertaken 

 A site survey of the area 

 Developing an outline design 

 Detailed traffic and pedestrian surveys  

 A Statutory undertakers utility search (to assess the extent and 
likely cost of protecting or diverting underground services 
affected by the scheme) 

 Undertaking a Road Safety Audit to assess the road safety 
implications of the proposals  

 Producin
[...]
were given on the number of 
areas considered for a crossing, the types of surveys undertaken, and 
the assessment criteria when considering the validity of a location for a 
crossing. The previous two Exec. Decision meeting dates were identified 
to explain how we have arrived to this point. Clarification was given on 
the use of modern zebrite beacons with subtle LED lighting that limit 
brightness, and there will be no audible beeping noises emitted. 
Assurance was given of enough suitable space being available to site a 

Page 100



 

crossing in this location, and it would not have a negative impact on 
accessing/exiting the driveway. She was advised that she could make a 
contribution to the meeting via the zoom online meeting platform or 
telephone.                  
 

 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Scarborough Bridge to Bootham Park Cycle Route Improvements
	Annex A(1) - Option 1 junction of Bootham  St Marys
	Annex A(2) - Revised St. Mary's layout Option 1
	Annex B - Option 1 ramp Marygate Lane St Marys
	Annex C - Railway Walk  Marygate car park
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Annex D - Public Consultation

	5 TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Wigginton Road / Crichton Avenue YK2221
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Sheets and Views
	YK2221


	Annex C
	Sheets and Views
	YK2221


	Annex D
	Sheets and Views
	YK2221



	6 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2020/21 Monitor 1
	Capital Programme M1 Report Annex 1
	Capital Programme M1 Report Annex 2

	7 Greendykes Lane – Proposed Puffin Pedestrian Crossing
	Green Dykes Lane Ped Crossing Annex A
	Sheets and Views
	HC A1L



	8 York Road, Haxby – Proposed Zebra Crossing
	York Rd Haxby Annex A TP-190004-Final-01-Proposed Layout
	Sheets and Views
	HC A1L


	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 3 November 2020 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
The Executive Member noted that he had a non-prejudicial interest 
regarding Scarborough Bridge to Bootham Park Cycle & Pedestrian Route 
Improvements as he had held a number of conversation regarding the 
scheme prior to the meeting.  
 
The Executive Member noted a non-prejudicial in relation to Green Dykes 
Lane – Proposed Puffin Pedestrian Crossing as it would be part funded by 
Fishergate Ward, for which he was a Ward Member.  
 
31. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 

Member for Transport held on 20 October 2020 be approved 
and signed at a later date by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
32. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been nine registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. However, due to 
technical issues only eight of the registered speakers were able to 
participate in the meeting.  
 
Roger Wools spoke in relation to item 4 and noted that they were against 
the proposed changes to the Bootham area, due to concerns it would 
damage the heritage of the area and affect the grade 2 listed Bootham 
Park gates. 
 



Helen Strain spoke against the proposals in item 4 due to concerns that the 
work would negatively affect the grade 2 listed Penn House. They also 
raised concerns about traffic and light pollution outside Penn House if the 
proposed traffic lights were installed.  
 
Anya Julius also spoke in relation to item 4 and raised concerns regarding 
the safety for cyclists turning out of Mary Gate and the dangers presented 
by a the busy road. They noted their concerns that the proposed traffic 
lights would cause problems at the junction.  
 
Simon Boyle raised his concerns about the consultation process in relation 
to item 4. He highlighted that due to multiple occupancy in the area not all 
residents might have seen leaflets on the consultation and that there had 
been no drop in sessions for residents.  
 
Cllr M Pavlovic spoke in favour of the proposals in item 7. He highlighted 
the importance of installing a crossing to improve safety on Greendykes 
Lane and noted his desire to see the work undertaken as soon as possible.  
 
Martin Emerson also spoke in favour of the installing of a puffin crossing on 
Greendykes Lane, he noted the Traffic Survey recommending traffic lights 
which he would have supported but was happy to see a crossing installed 
noting support in the area including St Lawrence School.  
 
Cllr A Hollyer spoke in relation to item 8 and noted that the proposals for 
option one in the report were supported by the Ward Councillors for the 
area due to the need for a new crossing on York Road. He also provided a 
submission from the lead petitioner Marie Dowling who had campaigned for 
a crossing to be installed.  
 
Alison Hume spoke about the future of the extended city centre footstreets 
which would be considered by the Executive on 26 November. She raised 
concerns that the extension of the footstreets would make the city centre 
closed to people with disabilities.  
 
Tracey Moran was registered to speak in objection to the crossing on York 
Road Haxby, but was unable to participate in the meeting due to technical 
reasons.   

 
33. Scarborough Bridge to Bootham Park Cycle Route 
Improvements  

 
The Executive Member considered the report and officers confirmed that 
the work undertaken, would be done so in consultation with the Council’s 
conservation team and the Civic Trust. It was confirmed that officers had 



explored alternative proposals but that the proposal in option 1 would be 
the safest proposal with the signals being installed on St Marys. It was also 
confirmed that the proposal would include the one off resurfacing of the 
privately owned road to remove pot holes and make the route safer for 
cyclists and pedestrians.  
 
The consultation process was discussed and it was confirmed that this type 
of scheme would not see notices put up in the area. Officers also confirmed 
that consultation responses were considered after the 12th October date 
which they had been requested by.  
 
The Executive Member considered and discussed the proposed cycle route 
which would pass St Marys car park. It was confirmed that to install a 4.5m 
cycle path, around 44 parking spaces would be lost, the Executive Member 
agreed that a narrower path should be installed in order to prevent the loss 
of so many parking spaces. However, he did request that if possible the 
work be undertaken in a way that would require minimal alternations if the 
Council wished to install a wider cycle path in the future.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Executive Member noted the results of public consultation 
on these proposals; 

ii. Approval was granted to the proposed schemes as outlined and 
progress to detailed design in option 1; 

iii. Approval was granted for the construction of the proposed 
schemes as outlined, if no significant changes are needed as a 
result of the detailed design; 

iv. That as part of the Stage 3 Safety Audit the Council monitors 
the use of the path by both cyclists and pedestrians;  

v. That officers consider the placement of street lighting to ensure 
future proofing wherever possible. 

 
Reason:  The recommended schemes will enhance and promote a 

cycle/pedestrian and accessible route from York Station to 
Bootham Park and York Hospital, whilst complementing the 
recent upgrade of Scarborough Bridge and its approaches from 
the city centre. The improvements to this route will improve 
access and options for active travel users – cyclists and 
pedestrians, as well as those with mobility issues. 

 
 

 
34. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Wigginton Road / Crichton 
Avenue YK2221  



 
The proposals in the report were considered and the Executive Member 
outlined his support to install the additional controlled pedestrian crossing 
at the same time as refurbishing the signal. He also enquired about a tree 
that could obstruct the signal and officers confirmed that options regarding 
the tree were being considered in consultation with tree surgeons.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approve the proposed signal refurbishment with additional 
controlled pedestrian crossings shown in the drawing at Annex 
C. 

 
Reason: This will achieve the core aim of replacing the life-expired traffic 

signal asset such that it can continue be operated and repaired 
economically. 

 
35. Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2020/21 
Monitor 1  

 
Officers introduced the report and the Executive Member considered and 
approved the 2020/21 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme and 
the budget changes outlined in Annex 2 to the report.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The amendments to the 2020/21 Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme were approved. 

ii. The Executive Member noted the progress of schemes in the 
Transport Capital Programme and the Emergency Active 
Travel Fund programme. 

 
Reason:  To implement the Council’s transport strategy identified in 

York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport 
Programme. 

 
36. Green Dykes Lane – Proposed Puffin Pedestrian Crossing  

 
The Executive Member considered the report and officers confirmed the 
work which had been taken which had led to identifying the proposed 
placement of the crossing. This included ensuring the crossing would 
remain desire line and therefore encourage use and therefore safe crossing 
on a busy road. The Executive Member considered that there had been a 
submission against the proposal but agreed to the schemes and noted the 



positives of the use of a railing leading to the crossing that would 
encourage use at this location.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Executive Member approved the scheme as shown in 
Annex A to provide a crossing point on Green Dykes Lane. 

 
Reason:  To provide a safe and formal crossing point on Green 

Dykes Lane, which is in close proximity to the University of York 
and a local primary school. 

 
37. York Road, Haxby – Proposed Zebra Crossing  

 
Officers introduced the report and outlined an objection to the proposed 
scheme which had been received from a resident which was also 
highlighted in the report. Officers outlined that the beacons at the crossing 
would have a halo of LED lights which would minimise light pollution and 
would also be silent. It was also outlined that access would continue to be 
available to properties which were close to the crossing.  
 
The Executive Member agreed to the proposals as set out, but requested 
that officers liaise with residents to ensure that the scheme is completed in 
the most sympathetic way possible.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Executive Member approved the scheme shown in Annex 
A and requested that officers liaise with local residents to 
ensure that the scheme is undertaken in as sympathetic way 
as possible.  

 
Reason:  To provide a safe and formal crossing point on York Road, 

Haxby, a road which is in close proximity the three local 
schools, a local residential home for the elderly, and Ethel Ward 
playing field. Which is the largest leisure facility in Haxby. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor A D’Agorne, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.12 am and finished at 12.00 pm]. 


